

NO DATE FOR ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SET

No. 09-1094

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY AND AUTO
SAFETY, TRUCK SAFETY COALITION, and the INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION and
THE UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by
Respondent Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

INITIAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Henry M. Jasny
General Counsel
Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety
750 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 408-1711

Gregory A. Beck
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

August 27, 2009

**PETITIONERS' CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL
AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES
(D.C. CIR. R. 28(a)(1))**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, counsel for petitioners certify as follows:

A. Parties and Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONERS' CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. Driver Fatigue and Truck Crashes	3
B. Driver Health	5
C. Congress's Mandate That FMCSA Improve Safety and Protect Driver Health.....	6
II. FIRST RULEMAKING.....	7
A. 2000 NPRM	7
B. 2003 Final Rule	9
C. The Court's 2004 Decision	12

III.	SECOND RULEMAKING.....	13
A.	2005 Rule.....	13
1.	FMCSA’s Safety Analysis	14
2.	FMCSA’s Health Analysis	17
B.	The Court’s 2007 Decision	18
IV.	THIRD RULEMAKING.....	19
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
	ARGUMENT	24
I.	THE 2008 RULE’S INCREASE IN DAILY AND WEEKLY DRIVING AND WORKING HOURS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND CONTRARY TO FMCSA’S MANDATE TO IMPROVE TRUCK SAFETY	24
A.	The Rule Authorizes Vastly Increased Driving and Working Hours.....	25
1.	The 34-Hour Restart Period Allows Driving and Working at Levels the Agency Has Previously Determined Are Unsafe.....	25
2.	The 11-Hour Driving Period Exponentially Increases the Risk of Fatigue-Related Accidents.	26
3.	The Agency Fails to Account for Cumulative Fatigue.....	32
B.	The Rule Fails to Guarantee Two Full Nights’ Sleep	34
C.	The Rule Does Not Require a 24-Hour Cycle.....	38

D.	The Agency’s Justifications for the Rule Are Inadequate.....	40
1.	FMCSA Concedes that Drivers Are Using the Additional Hours Available Under the Rule.....	40
2.	FMCSA Is Wrong That National Truck-Crash Statistics Demonstrate Improved Safety Under the Rule.	42
3.	The Massive Increase in Driving Time Is Not Offset by the 14-Hour Window or 10-Hour Break.....	44
4.	FMCSA’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Unexplained and Flawed.....	47
a.	FMCSA’s Modeling Is Still Unexplained.....	47
b.	FMCSA’s Cost-Benefit Model Rests on Flawed Inputs.....	49
c.	FMCSA’s Reliance on Productivity Gains to Justify Its Rule Is Flawed.....	52
II.	THE 2008 RULE IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IN FAILING TO “ENSURE” PROTECTION OF DRIVERS’ HEALTH.....	54
A.	Lung and Bladder Cancer	56
B.	Hearing Loss.....	59
C.	Lower-Back Pain and Other Back Disorders	61
D.	Adverse Effects of Longer Work Hours.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....70
APPENDIX A (GRAPHS)
 Weekly Driving Hour Increases Under the 2005 Rule.....A-1
 Weekly On-Duty Hours With the 34-Hour Restart.....A-2
 Analysis and an Alternative Curve.....A-3
APPENDIX B (STATUTES AND REGULATIONS)
APPENDIX C (DECLARATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
 PETITIONERS’ STANDING)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24, 48
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	68
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	59
<i>Industrial Union Department v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	59
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	56
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31, 56
<i>Nextwave Personal Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	56
* <i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association v. FMCSA</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)	67
* <i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506, 541 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	67

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 24

49 U.S.C. § 31136 note..... passim

49 U.S.C. § 31136(a)(4)..... 7, 23, 32, 54

49 U.S.C. § 31136(c)(2)..... 54

49 U.S.C. § 31502(d) 54

ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803, 958
(1995).....2

* Motor Carrier Safety Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-554, 98 Stat. 28327

* Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999 (“MCSIA”), Pub. L.
106-159 1, 6, 7, 53

Regulatory Materials

49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a) (2002).....6

49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a) (2004).....9

49 C.F.R. § 395.3(b) 10

49 C.F.R. § 395.3(b) (2002).....6

49 C.F.R. § 395.3(c)..... 10

Miscellaneous

Bernard, <i>Musculoskeletal Disorders and Workplace Factors</i> (1997), http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/pdfs/97-141.pdf	63
FMCSA, <i>Large Truck and Bus Crash Facts</i> (2007), available at http://ai.fmcsa.dot.gov/CarrierResearchResults/PDFs/LargeTruckCrashFacts2007.pdf	43
Labor Statistics (“BLS”), <i>Lost-Worktime Injuries and Illnesses, 2007</i> , http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/osh2.pdf	5
<i>Lost-Worktime Injuries and Illnesses, 2007</i> , http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/osh2.pdf	62
Senate Hearing 109-196 (Apr. 5, 2005).....	13
<i>Traffic Safety Facts 2007 Data</i> , at 9, http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/Pubs/810993.pdf	4
<i>Traffic Safety Facts 2007</i> , at 17, 30, 62, http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/Pubs/TSF2007FE.pdf	3
